Indicators

Letter from the
Management Board

Report of the
Supervisory Board

Combined
Management Report

Consolidated Financial
Statements

Further
Information

79 flatexDEGIRO AG

Plan assumptions and forecasts for key
performance indicators
In its forecast, the Management Board concentrates on
financial indicators. Commercial performance indicators such
as customer account growth, average customer trading
activity and the number of transactions processed continue
to be closely monitored and have also been made available
to the public in the form of a monthly report since the
beginning of 2023. However, they do not represent
significant control variables for the management.

The expected development of the Company is based on the
assumptions above regarding the development. The trading
activity of retail investors, which has a significant influence on
the overall performance, is difficult to forecast. This is why the
Management Board uses a scenario presentation to illustrate
the expected overall development.

The corresponding expectations are shown in the following
table.

Forecast of the most important financial performance
indicators

In kEUR

 2025 2024

Revenues

moderately
decreasing to

moderately
increasing

(-5% to 5%) 480,023

Consolidated net profit

moderately
decreasing to

slightly
increasing

(-5% to 10%) 111,535

Description Extent of change

Moderate +/- 0% to 5%

Slight +/- 5% to 10%

Significant +/- 10% to 15%

Strong More than +/- 15%

Opportunities report
analysed at regular intervals and reported to the
Management Board. A significant opportunity for the
flatexDEGIRO Group lies in the expansion of the Group’s
value creation following the acquisition of DEGIRO, the
broadening of the product and service range as well as the
resulting gain in market share. As a pure online broker,
flatexDEGIRO competes with a large number of players that
offer (“partly only limited”) access to capital markets for retail
investors, including traditional banks (online and offline) and
other online brokers. In light of the trend from offline to online